EVENIN G SESS8ION

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,
April 17th, 1930
A meeting of the City Council was held
this evening. At the above named hour there were present
His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,Stech,

Smith,Donovan,Cragg,MoInnes,Rains,McDonald,O'Toole,
Drysdale,B8meltzer,Probert and Adams.

The meeting was called to proceed with
business standing over and the transaction of other

1 business,

The following papers were submitted:
LEROI LAWLEY-TREE EXPERT

Read letter from LeRoil Lawley offering

his services as. a tree expert:
Referred to the Committee on Gardens,
yv’&’“gérks and Common.,
AAv}g‘ g
LETTER N.S.,COLLEGE OF ART

Read letter of Nova Scotia College of

Art re the appointment of a representative from the City

Council to the Board of Directors of the Nova Scotia

College of Arts

v’  FILED:
TAG DAY ZION A.M.E,OQHURCH

Read application of Zion A.M.E.Church

asking permission to hold a tag day Saturday June 7th,1930s
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer seconded by

Alderman Donovan that the request be granted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman Stech that the consideration of
this application be deferred until the new council meets?

Amendment »ut and lost six voting

for the same and eight againet it as follows? g*

532~




FOR AMENDMENT

ATderman Mitchell
Dickie
Stech
Smith
McInnes
O'Toole

April 17th, 1930

AGAINST IT
Alderman Donovan

Cragg,
Rains,
McDonald
Drysdale
Probert
Smeltzer
Adams-8

The original motion is put and passed

eight voting for the same and six against it as follows:

FOR THE MOTION
X1derman Donovan
Cragg
Rains
McDonald
Drysdale
Probert
Smeltzer
Adams- 8

AGAINST IT

Alderman Mitchell
Dickie
Stech
Smith
McInnes
O'Toole

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

"

Read report of the Committee on Works

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $11,487.80:

ACCOUNTS ‘
fhe 0ity Council

Gentlemen:

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
April 17th, 1930

The Committee on Works recommend

for payment attached accounts amounting to #11,U487,.80:

Works Dept-

Water Dent.-

Capital $216.10

2_““_;g;.’$9,963-04

AppI'OQ
Capital 2 L b 76
Maintenancel 327 24,

$ 11,487,

Respectfuliy submitted,
M.A,Hunter
CLERK OF V/ORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Aldermen Adame that the report be adopted and accounts

paid.

Motion passed.
GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read repqrt of the Finance Committee

recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the

verious services amounting to $5,365.0L:

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 17th, 1930

His Worshin the Mayor,

and Council;

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Committee

-533-




Moril 17th, 1930

neld this day the attached list of accounts amounting to

$5,365.01 were passed as correct and recommended to the
City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
H.J.Stech
ACTING CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Stech seconded

by Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion passed.

CITY HOME AND. T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read revort of the Charities
Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable to
the City Home $9,124.42 and to T.B.Hospital $2,972.22:
Hal ifax, N.S,Apr.15th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:

The Charities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following reports

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Cheirman,
Alderman O'Toole,Rains and Probert:

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS MARCH 1930 Amount 49,10L. 4o

City Home accounts for the month
of March 1930 amounting to $9,124.U42, are recomnended for
payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS MARCH 1930 Amount $2,972.22

Tuberculosis Hosnital accounts for
the month of March 1930 amounting to $2,972.22 are
recommended for payment,

Respectfully submitted,
F.W.Dickie

CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Dickie

seconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTIAL:T ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending for payment accounts chargeable

to Fire Department $12,568.32 and chargeable to Fire

Alarm Baintenance $415,573
-534-




5

April 17th, 1930 i

83¥

v

Committee Room, i+

Oity Hall, o i

April 16%h, 1930 b

His Worship the Mayor, @?
and Members of Oity Council, . }

o s

Gentlemen:-

P PL
R T I

At a meeting of the Committee 5t
of Firewards held this day the attached list i
of accounts amouwnting tc $12,568,32 chargeable b
to the Fire Department and $U415,57 chargeable &

to Fire Alarm Maintenance were passed as correct
and recommended to the City Ocuncil for payment.

L iou it Ty

.

£ TSR =

Respectfully submitted,

W.J. O'Toole.
OHAIRUAN

e e e e T T TR

o io2
PUpE ")

Moved by Alderman O!'Toole

gseconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be ﬁ
adopted and accounts paid. Motidn passeds I

.a,
8,35 o'clock i

Alderman Mullane here arrives

and takes his seat 1in Council, , t
/ |

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of'the Police Committes 'ﬁ
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$8,128,39:

April 14th, 1930 ﬁ?

His Worship the Mayor, ‘ i;
and City Oouncil, ﬁ
| i

Gentlemen: ) M
At a meeting of the Police i

Committee held this date, the followlng accounts i
amounting to $8,128.39, were examined, foumnd correct, i
and recommended for paymenta . ﬁ
A

Respectfully submitted, i

L, A.Gastonguay ?

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN R

Moved by Alderman Mitchell I

seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be s
adopted and accounts paid, Motion passed. W
535~

.,. _‘



// April 17th, 1930

CITY HEALTE BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of‘the City Health

Board recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$4,228. 548

City Health Board,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen$-

At a meeting of the Oity Health
Board held on Wednesday April 16th, 1930, the

following named accounts amounting to $4,228.54

were passed and recomménded to the 0ity Council
for payment,

Respectfully yours

Arthur 0.Pettipas,

Moved by Alderman 8tech seconded‘
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

// CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oity Prison
Committee recommending for payment accounte amounting

to $1,249.14;3
Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
April 7th 1930 \
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Prison,

Gentlement—

At a meeting of the Oity Prison
Committee held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $1,249,14 were passed as correct and
recommended for payment. The report of Governor
Grant for the month of March is also attached hereto,

Respectfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
Chairman

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Raine that the report be adopted and

acoounts paid. Motion passed,

w576

e 2 4 ik -
B A L o




April 17th, 1930

y/;ITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library
Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $319,623 |
Halifax, N.S.Apr. 8,1930

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-

The Library OJommission beg to
submit the following accounts for payments

City of Halifax Salaries | Foug, 32
T.C.Allen & Co., Books 51,20
H.C.MacLean Pub.Ltd, Can,Mag. Bubs 1,00
Rev.A.L.Fraser Book 1660
Libraries Libraries Sub, 50

Reader!s Digent Ass,Inc,Reader's Digest Sub. 3:00
Soulis Typewriter Qo,. Ribbon for typewriter 1,00
$319.62
Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman 8tech that the réport g adopted and

accounts paid., Motion paseed,

/

INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL
HEATING SERVIOCE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health
‘Board recommending for payment the account of the
Oharities Committee against the City Health Board
$2 465,00 for furnishing heat, service of engineer

and supplies at the Infectious Diseases Hospitals

Halifax, N.S. Apr.17th, 1930

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Wednesday,4pril 16th, an account
totalling 42,U465.00 covering cost of furnishing
heat, services of an Engineer, fireman and supplies
for the Infectious Diseasesz Hespita. for the
Civic Year 1929-3%0 was submitted.

The account was apprcved and
recommended 4o the 0ity Uouncil for neyment provision
for which is made in the Estimates,

Respectfully submitted,

Arthur C.Pettipas
SEORATARY. C.H.B-

537




April 17th,1930

Moved by Alderman Stech,seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

GARDENS ,PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common recommending for péyment
accounts chargeable to the Public Gardens $575.11
and to Fleming Park $99.60:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Apr. 8th, 1930

His Wofship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common held this day the attached
list of accounts chargeable to Public Gardens
$575.11 and to Fleming Park $99.60 , were passed as
correct and recommended to the City Council for pay-
ment.

Respactfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan,
OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adort=d and
accounts paid, Motion passed.

/

OITY HEALTH BOARD
INCREASE OF PERCENTAGE TO COLLECTOR
OF ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health

Board'reoommending that Mr.E.A.Bullivan,collector
of hospital accounts be paid 20% on the amounts of
collections for maintenance and care of patients

at the Infectious Diseases Hospital:

- 538



/"f p/ !

o

N

wnhi.&'.'&.l. .L‘ UA.'J.a .L’ﬂ_

Gffice of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.3,,Apr.17th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.

Gentlemen’-

| At a mseting of the City Health
Board held on March 12th, & letter wes read from Mr,
E.A.Bullivan , who was appcinted to collect Hospital
Accounts, asking that the percentage be incrersed from
15 to 20% as the amounts given him to collect were
small and difficult to get,

. The Board recommended that the reques”
of Mr, Sullivan be approved, and that the new rate
apply to his account submitted in March /

Respectfully submitted,

Arthur C.Pettipas,
LCRETARY 0O.H.B.

Moved'by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman 8tech that the report be adopted. Motion

/

REFUNDS TO EX-POLICE OFFICERS

passed.

Read report of the Finance Oommittee
covering reports of the Police Committee and the
City Treasurer on the applications of Jerry McAdanm,
Leo Pric~, and Ralph Butler for a refund of the
amounts they are entitled to recelve from the Police

SBuperannuation Fund, their services having been

dispeneed with by the Police Department? | ’

Police Department,
dalifax, N.S.,
April 1llth, 1930

The OChairman,
and Members Finance Committea.

Gentlemen:
At a meeting of the Police Committee

held this date, the claim of Jerry MacAdam for the sum
of §u53.2s, the claim of Leo Price for the sum of
366,18, the claim of Ralph Butler for the sum of
340,99, being half the amount paid into the Police
Superannuat ion Fund from time of appointment to dis-
missal, and to which they are entitled to by Btatute
was consldered.

Your Committee recommend that the
amounts olaimed be sent to the Finance Committee to
deal with, Respectfully submitted,
L.A.Gastonguay ;

MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN %

=539~

¥
e
&



April 17th, 1930

Office of City Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S.Apr. 1l4th 1930

The Chairman,
Finance Oommlttee,
Oity Hall,

RE POLICE SUPERANNUAT IONS

Dear Birs

I beg to advise that the under-
mentioned Policemen retiring from the Foree have
praid in to the Superannuation Fund the sum set
opposite their names, and are entitled to a refund,
under Section 274 of "%he 0ity Oharter and amendments
thereto, as indicated hereunder,

Paid in Due him

Jerry McAd 06,56
Leo %riﬁe.am $Z 5 $422 Eg
Ralph Butler 81 98 340.99

Yours faithfully,

R.V.Dimock,
OITY TREASURER.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S8.,
April 16th 1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni~—

At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
held this day the attached report of the Police
Oommittee recommending a refund of the amounts paid
in to the Police Superannuation Fund by Police
Officersg~

Jerry MacAdam,
Leo Price
- Ralph Butler,

whose services have been dispensed with by the
Department was submitted and read,

The City Treasurer reports that the
applicants are entitled to the following sums-

Jerry MacAdatn- $453 o8 i
Leo Price- 3 66,18 f
Ralph Butler- 340,99

Your Oommittee recommend that these
reports be adopted and that the refunds be made on
beilng verified by the Oity Auditor.

Your Committee further tecommend that
the accompanying resolution dealing with the financing
of these refunds be adopted.

Respectfully submitted, l
H.J.8tech :
540 ACTING CHAIRMAN :

i
:
—




a

a2

e e s e s

April 17th, 1930

. * o e v = b - o

Yoved by Alderman Stech ssconded

L PR ol
Ty R Tl

by Alderman Cragg #hat the repor’ be adopted.

R )

Motion vassed,

The following resolution was
submitteds

F e R G Ll
T e T e o T <

sz

RESOLVED that the City do under
the authority of Section 976 of the City Charter
borrow from any Bank or fund available the sum
of $1,160,45 to refund to Police officers

v T ST

Jerry Macadam . $L53, 28 %
Leo Price 366,18: h
Ralph Butler 310,99 i

being the amounts which they are entitled to
receiwe from the Police Superannuation Fund,
their services having been dispensed with,

The said sums so borrowed with
interest thereon shall he included in the yearly
estimates foxr the Oivic Vear 1931-32,

Moved hy Alderman Stech seconded by
Alderman McInnes and passed unanimously the following
named Aldermen being present and voting for the same:
Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,Stech,
Smith, Donovan,Cragg,Mclnnes,Raine,McDonald, O'Toole,
R Drysdale, Mullane,Smeltzer ,Probert and Adams,

CITY WORKS DEPARTMENT
COAL CONTRACT

Read report of the Committee on

Works and Oity Engineer in re the City coal contract
with the Union Ooal Oompany,Limited:

Oity Engineer's Office,

Falifax, N.S.,

April 14th, 1930

OOAL CONTRACT
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

I have & letter from the Union
Ooal 0o, ,Limited asking tie Oity to cancel their
ocontract for coal and also one from 8.0unard
& 0o, ,Limited, agreeing *“o take over the contract
for the balance of the psriod under the same terms
and conditions as are now in foroce,.

The contract explires on the 1lst

of July, 1930 and most of the coal required under §
it has been deliverede. l
]
1

~Bl1-

B



. I can see nc objection to complying
with the request and I would recommend that the con-
tract with the Union Coal Co.,Ltd., be cancelled and
& new one entered into with 8.Cunard & Co.,Ltd,,
from the present date until the first of July 1930,

T A AT e T A e e

Respectfully submitted,

H,7.Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER

NS ENE T T e s S W Sy i g m S S

City Works Office, i
Halifax, N.S,

dpr,17th, 1930 :
JOAL CONTRAQT - ‘é
The 0ity Oouncil, | };
Gentlemen: i

The Oommittee on Works recommend |
that the attached report of the City Engineer be .

adopted and that the contzacth with the Union Geal . . .. °
ggggﬁgfL§ﬂé§?%§§g?§ﬁggﬁzggréSgn &gge 8gt§§ %gg%

s

.
i
!

—

A

»

i

Respectfully submitted,
M.A,Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

g O e R NI NI

e

,.‘ ..._m-_—.l:h‘ T WIS ST A R

Moved by Alderman Mitchell
/;;MAV seconded by Alderman Adame that the reports be adopted

g*mgq &;}/”W1Motion pa.esed.

HUNTER STREET GRADING

oxr
L‘N)
et

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer re grading and taking over of
Hunter B8treet between Ounard and OCharles Street?
City Engineerts Office,

. Hal ifax, N*S.,
Apr, 1l2th, 1930

Hunter Street
Grading and Acceptance

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs=

Referring to my report of the

end of April with regard to the grading and

taking over of Hunter Street between Cunard and
Oharles Street, the petition has been returned to me
and now has the requislte number of signatures
attached,

e SR LIAAIRLE i i1 W s YT e ST T T

=52




G~g

April 17th, 1930

The esiimatad coet of grading
this street is $3100,00 and I would recommend thab
the prayer of the petition e granted, that the
necessary grading he done by the City apd charged
to the property owners and when the work ims finished
that the street be accepted as a Uity Streel,

Respeosfully submitted,

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Oity Works Offlce,
Halifax, N.S., Canada,
April 17th, 1930

HUNTER STREET
GRADING AND ACCEPTANCE

The City Council,

Gentlemen!-

The Committee on Works recommend
the adoption of the attached report of the City
Engineer re grading and taking over of Hunter Street,
between Cunard and Charlee Streete

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERX OF WORKS.
Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded

by Alderman Adams that the reports be adovted.

Motion passed,

/

ATRPORT-EXPROPRIATION OF SITE

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer covering plan, report and
recommendation of the City Engineer re expropriation
of lands for the purpose of an airport at Blue HIll
site, so called}




Ivwinfme e s vt s
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,

Apr 11th, 1930
HALIFAX AIRPORT 19

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:

Pursuant to a resolution of the Committee

on Works, a plan and description of the lands, and

interests therein, requirsd for the purposes of an Air-

port at the Blue Hill Farm site on the north side of
Chebucto Road in the Oity of H alifax,have been
prepared. The plan is entitled "Halifax Airport-
Expropriation Plan", is dated April 11lth, 1930 and is
filed in the City Engineer's Office at Halifax as
Plan No, 6620, These have been prepared in accord-
ance with the requirements of Chapter 66 of the Acts
of 1929,

Negotiations have been entered into with
the various owners, but in all cases the amount of
compensation asked by them exceeds what is thought
to be the fair value of the lands and interests re-
quired and for this and other reasons, it is con-

sldered desirable that these should be obtained by
expropriation proceedings,

The names of the owners and the amounts

recomnended to be offered them for the various lots
are as follows:

Lot No. 1- Michael J.Kline $2,500,00
" % 2. Eastern Trust Oo.Ltd. ,600.00
oo &: Eastern Trust Co.Ltd. 26,400, 00
noon Roman Catholic Episcopal

| Corporation 1,570,00
" " B~ Eastern Trust Co.,Ltd. 500, 00
n " 6. Eastern Trust Co., Ltd. 00,00
" " 7. G.H.Levy 4,%00, 00

| These amounts are considered fair and
reasonable values for the properties

One property,viz the Washington property
has already been acquired by the Oity at a tax sale
held on the 9th July, 1928, at a cost of $6,328,67.
If the Committee recommnends the expropriation and the

Council adopts such recommendation, these actions should

be formally expressed in the terms of the resolutions
submitted herewith,

For the information of the Council it may
here be stated that upon passage of such resolutions
the amount named is paid into the Supreme Court and
notice of such resolution and payment into Court is
given to the owner of the land or interest expro-
priated,by either letter or advertisement and a copy
of the plan and description is lodged in the Office
of the Reglstry of Deeds. Upon the passage of such
resolution the making of such payment and the lodging
or registry of such documents, the title to the land
or laterest shall be absolutely vésted in the City,
free from any incumbrances or lien of any description
whatever, |

If the owner deems the amount of com-
pensation insufficient, the statute provides for the
procedure to be followed but such procedure .
does not interfere with the title to the land .rnd
interests when acquired by the City in the manner
above set out, ,

The description herein referred to is
attached and marked "Schedule A",

~5Ul Respectfully submitted,
H,V.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

TR A, SR Y

e N 5y AT 15y A A TP YT AT D

LA T P S Tt LT .

S T

B ST T o

Ll




 SOHEDULE "AM

‘ Description of property to be ex~
propriated for the Halifax Airport to accompany
gg;oreport of the City Engineer dated April 1lth,

All the right title and interest

- 0f every sort and description both at law and in
equity of the Eastern Trust Company,Limited,
Michael J.Kline, the Roman Catholic Episcopal
Oorporation, G.H.Levy and of all other persons or
corporations owning or claiming to own any right ,
title or interest of any nature or desoription
whatsoever in all or in any part of all that lot ,
pPlece or parcel of land situate lying and being
in the City and County of Helifax, Province of Nova
Scotia, shewn enclosed by & red line on the plan
entitled "Halifax Airport", Expropriation Plan",
dated April 11th, 1930, signed by H.W.Johnston,
City Engineer, and filed in the City Engineer's
office at Halifax, N.S,, as Plan Number 66203 the
gaig lot being more particularly descoribed as

ollowss— |

Beginning at a point formed by the
intersection of the northern boundary line of
Ohebucto Road with the western boundary line of
North Kline BStreet;

thence in a westerly direction by
the said northern boundary line of Chebucto Road
for a distance of eighteen hundred and seventy
feet ( 1870'3 more or less, or until it meets the
eastern boundary of property belonging to the Roman
Oatholic Episcopal Obrporation;

thence in a northerly direoction by
the said eastern boundary line of the property be-
longing to the Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation
for a_distance of four hundred and thirteen feet
(413') more or less, or until it meets the northern
boundary line of the said Roman Catholic Episcopal
Corporation property;

thence in a westerly direction by
the said northern boundary line of the said Roman
Oatholic Episcopal Corporation property for a dis-
tance of three hundred feet ( 300') more or less,
or until it meets the eastern boundary line of
Mumford Roadj

thenoce northerly by the said eastern
boundary line of Mumford Road for a distance of
two hundred and five feet (205') more or less,
or until it meets the southeustern boundary of
property ncw or formerly owned by David Kline;

thence in a northeasterly direction
by the said southeastern boundary of the saild Kline
property for a distance of one hundred and thirty
feet (130') more or less, or until it meets the
northeastern boundary of the said Kline property;

thence in a northwesterly direction
by the said northeasterly boundary of the said
Kline property for a distance of two hundred twenty-
five feet (225') more or less, or until it meets
the southern boundary of property now or formerly
owned by Ira P.MacNabj; Sls




April 17th, 1930

thence in an easterly direction
by the said southern boundary of the said MacNab
property for a distance of one hundred ninety-five
feet ( 195') more or less, or until it meets the
eastern boundary of the said MacNab property}

thence in a northerly direction by
the various courses of the eastern boundary lines
of the sald MacNab Property and of properties now
or formerly belonging to Mary Murphy and J.Gordon
Bennett, for a distance of four hundred thirty-five
feet (U435') more or less, or until it meets the
-8outhern boundary line of property known as the
St.Patrick's Home property and owned by the Roman
Catholio Episcopal Corporationg

,. thence in an easterly direction
by the said southern boundary line of the said
Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation property for
a distance of three hundred thirty-five feet (335');

, thence in a northeasterly direction
for a distance of eight hundred feet (800') more
or less or until it meets the southwestern boundary
line of Bayers Road at a point formed by the inter-
seetion of the said southwestern boundary line of the
said road with the southern boundary line of property
now said to be owned by H.F.P., Cross;

thence further in a northeasterly
direction crossing Bayers Road for a distance of
eighty—~five feet % 85') more or less or until it
meets the southeastern corner of property now or
formerly owned by Bert Walker;

thence in a northerly direction by
the eastern boundary line of the said Walker property
for a distance of two hundred five feet (205'?
more or less or until it meets the southern boundary
line of the street known as Rosslyn Road;

thence eastwardly by the said southern
boundery line of Rosslyn Road for a distance of
four hundred sixty-five feet (465') more or less, or
to a point distant one hundred feet ( 100!)
eastwardly from the eastern line of Oonnaught Avenue;

thence southwardly by a line parallel |
to the said eastern line of Connaught Avenue for |
a distance of two hundred five feet (205') more or i
less or until it meets the northern line of Bayers

Road; ..

thence westwardly by the said
northern boundary line of Bayers Road for a distance
of one hundred feet (100!') to the above mentioned
east line of Connaught Avenue;

thence in a southwesterly direction
crossing Bayers Road to a point formed by the inter-
gsection of the southern boundary line of Bayers Road
with the western boundary line of North Kline Btreet;

thence southwardly by the said
western line of North Kline Street for a distance of
ten hundred twenty feet ( 1020') more or less, or
until it meets the northern line of property formerly
known as the Washington property, and now owned by
the Oity of Halifax

546




April 17th, 1930

. thence in a westerly direction by the
sald northern boundary line of the saild City
property for a distance of six hundred ninety
feet (690') more or less, or until it meets the
western boundary line of the said City property;

thence in a southerly direction by the
sald western line of the said City property for a
distance of nine hundred feet ( 900') more or
less, or until it meets the southern boundary line
of the sald City property;

thence eastwardly by the various courses
of the said southern boundary line of the said City
property for a distance of six hundred ninety-five
feet (695') more or less, or until it meets the
western boundary line of North Kline Street;

thence southerly by the said western
boundary line of North Kline Street for a distance
of six hundred sixty feet (660') more or less,
to the place of beginnings

excluding, however, that portion of
the street known as Bayers Road included within the
boundaries of the above described lot,

and also a road leading from the eastern
silde of Mumford Road to the Bluehill property,so-
called, .and described in the Deed from Tobin to the
Eastern Trust Oompany, dated March 6th, 1913, as
followss '

"A certalin road leading from the eastern
side of Mumford Road to the Bluehill property afore-
sald and lying between the property now occupied by
the saild J. Gordon Bennett and the property known
as the "Pines", and fields adjoining thereto, which
said road measures twelve feet (12') at the entrance,
thereto and extends the same width alomg its several
courses from said Mumford Road to said Bluehill
property subject to a right-of-way of passage for
the said J. Gordon Bennett, his agents, servants and
tenants, together with horses, carts and oattle,
at any time at day or night to pass and re-Fass in
and over the said road heretofore described

The above described road is shown
colored "blue" on the said Plan, No.6620,.




April 17th, 1930

Oity Works Office,
Halifax,Canada,
April 17th 1930

BALIFAX AIRPORT

The City Council,

Gent lemen:

At a meeting of the Committee
on Works on the 16th instant, the attached report
of the Oity Engineer was adopted and the following
Resolution passed unanimouslys

WHEREAS the Oommittee on Works by
a resolution passed at a meeting of the Committee
held on the 13th day of November 1929, directed the
Oity Engineer to prepare a plan and description
of the lands and interests therein required for
the purposes of an Air Port at the Bluehill Farm
Site, so ocalled, and also a report as to the
desirabllity of the City acquiring the said lands
and interests and also the ownership thereof , if
ascertainable, .

AND WHEREAS pursuant to such
direction and to the provisions of Section 681 of
the City Oharter as amended by Chapter 66 of the
Aocts of 1929, the said Engineer has prepared a plan
and description of the lands that in his opinion
are required for such purpose and he has also pre-
pared a report on the ownership of the said lands,
and the desirability of the City acquiring the same
for the purpose aforesaid, which plan, description
and report are submitted herewith,

AND WHEREAS the Engineer has
negot tated with the owners of the said lands for
the aoquisition thereof by purchase but the
prices asked for the same respectively are in the
opinion of this Committce excessive,

AND WHEREAS the Engineer has re-—
ported to this Committee the prices or compensations
vwhich in his opinion should be paid for the sald
properties respeotively, which prices are hereby |
approved by this Committee.,

AND WHEREAS the Committee is of
opinion that the lands and interests therein are
required by the City for the purposes of an Air
Port,

THEREFORE RESOLVED that this
Oommittee hereby adopt the said plan, report and
recommendations of the Engineer, and recommend to
the 0ity Oouncil that the said lands be acquired
by the Qity for the purpose aforesaid by ex-
propriating the same and that the said prices or
compensations so recommended be paid for the same

respectively.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

-5ug“




April 17th, 1930

-/

Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman Donovan that the report be

adopted. Motion passed.

The following resolution was
submitteds

RESOLVED that this Oouncil does
hereby adopt the recommendation of the
Committee on Works for the acquisition of
certain lands for the purpose of establish-~
ing an Airport within the City, and that the
lands set out in the report of the City
Engineer dated the 11lth day of April 1930
attached to the report of the said Committee,
the expropriation whercof is therein re-
commended, be and the same hereby are ex—
propriated;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
prices or compensations named in the said
report as the fair prices or compensations
for the said lands respectively, be paid to
the said respective owners of the said lands,
the sald owners and the prices to be paild

- them respectively being as followss

Lot No, 1~ Michael J. Kline $2,500.00
" " o, Eastern Trust Co.Ltd. 6,600,00
P Z: Eastern Trust Co.Ltd.26,400,00
"noo Roman Catholic ,

Episcopal Corporation ,
~ 1,570,00

" " B Eastern Trust Co.Ltd. 500,00

n " & Eastern Trust Co.Ltd. 00,00

" " 7~ G.H.Levy 4,400,00

Moved by Alderman Mitchell

seconded by Alderman 8tech and passed unanimously

the following named Aldermen being present and
vot ing for the same: |

Alddrmen Mitchell,Dickie,Stech |

Smith,Donovan,Cragg,McInnes, Rains,McDonald, |
0'Toole, Drysdale, Mullane,Smeltzer,Probert and

Adams, /

ATIRPORT
TENDERS FOR DRAINAGE AND GRADING

Read report of the Committee on
Works and Oity Engineer re tenders for grading and

drainage at the proposed Airport eite!




April 17th, 1930

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S., ;
E April 15th, 1930 |

HALIFAX AIRPORT
GRADING AND DRAINAGE

His Worship the Mayor.

Birs~

In Septembher 1929 tenders were
advertised for the work of grading and drainage ,
at the proposed Airport. On October 3rd these were 1
opened, but in view of the faoct that it was }
estimated that the whole cost of the work would

exceed the money available, no further action was ?
taken at that time. |

It will b®™recalled that four |
tenders were received for item 2, viz, $122,500.00, :
$129,367.80, 4148,330,20 and %160,000,00, ) ;

Subsequently it was decided to |
deorease the length of runways and landing strips !
and to make other changes in order to reduce the
cost, and further legislation was obtained to
increage the amount originally authorized.

At a meeting of the OCommittee
on Works held on the Hth day of March, 1930, the
City Engineer was instructed to negotiate with the
lowest tenderer with a view to getting a satis-
factory price from him on the revised plans and
specifications,

e e e g o e b e -

ﬂ In accordance with these
instructions I have gone into the details of the
lomwest tender very carefully and have checked the
prices and quantities with Messrs.Hanratty &

Bianco who were the lowest hidderse They have
submitted a new tender based on the revised plans
and specifications, which in my opinion is a fair
and reasonable onees The unit prices in every case
being either the sa.ie or lower than in the original..

e

In view of the difference of
nearly $7,000, between the original lowest and |
the next tender, it would seem advisable for the |
Oity to accept the revised tender of Hanratty & |
Bianco. . '

T he price contained in this
tender should not be published unless accepted by
the Oity, as otherwise it would be unfair that the
figure submitted should be opened to competitors
in the event of the Council deciding to call for
new tenders

Respectfully submitted,
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGII'EER.

~550-



. | April 17th, 1930

City Works Office,
Halifax, ¥.S.

April 17th, 1930
Halifax Airport
Grading and Drainage

The City Council,

Gentlemen:—

The Committee on Works on the 16th
instant, resolved to recommend to Council for

adoption the attached report of the City Engineer

on the grading and drainage at the proposdd
alrport,

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter

CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconde&'by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by AldermanMcInnes
seconded by Alderman Stech that new tenders be
called for to be returnable April 29th, inst., and
that the Engineer be authorized tg accept the

lowest tender.

Amendment put and passed nine voting

for the same and six against it as follows:?

FOR THE AMENDMENT | AGAINST IT
Aldermen Btech Aldermen Mitchell
Smith Dickie
Oragg Dornovan
McInnes Rains
McDonald O'Toole
Mullane Adams—
Drysdele
Probert
Smeltzer -9- b

/

Alderman Dickie gives notice of
LB reconsideration,

OITY WORKS DEPARTMENT
TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

Read réport of the Oommittee on Works

and City Engineer on tenders for supplies to the

Works Department for the Civic Year 1930-~19313
~551=

R O S




April 17th, 1930 %

City Engineer's Office, é
Halifax, N.S. '
April 8th, 1930

SUPPLIES FOR CITY WORKS DEPARTMENT

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:-— %
I beg to report on the purchase

of supplies required by the City Works Department ?
during the civic year 1930-31: !

SPECIAL CASTINGS

Two tenders were received for |
Special Castings, Fleming Brothers,schedule rates,
and Hillis & Bons,Limited,schedule rates. The tender

of Eleming Brothers is the lower and is recommended
for acceptance,

PAINTIVG TOWN CLOGCK

Tenders for painting the Town Olock
vere received as follows:~

J.U.0ollins $357.00
J.8.Tanner 528,00

The tender of J.M.Collins is re-
commended for acceptance.

SAND AND GRAVEL

Lawrencetown Sgnd & Gravel-

Lawrencetown Beach Sand $1,09 per ton F.0.B.cars siding
(Extra Coarse) Terminal®" 1,39 " % o " ,
Lawrencetown Beach Gravel 1,39 " " » "

Musgrave Lumber Company-—
Easterg Paﬁsage— S%nd 1.00 per ton

1.36 cu,yd. ; on wharf
| ] ki

noon Sand 1,60 per ton; on job
2¢10 cu,yd.

noon Gravel l.41 per cu.yd. on wharf

The tender of Musgrave Lumber Company
for sand is the lower. They propose to supply sand
from the Eastern Passage., The sand specified as
"extra coarse" from Terminal Beach 1s & very coarse, sand
which has proved most satisfactory for use dn oiled
streets, at a much lower cost than stone screenings,

I would recommend that the contract for the sand re~
quired for this purpose, and also for gravel, be awarded
to the-liawrencetown Sand & Gravel Company, and all

other sand to the Musgrave Lumber Company,with the
proviso that if the latter Oompany can furnish a dand

of a quality equally satisfactory for use on oiled
streets at the price quoted, it be purchased from them,

...552...




April 17th,1930

ORUSHED STONE

Only one tender was received for
supplying orushed stone,

Falirview Orushed Stone Co,Ltd-

No. 1 Stone $340 o 4.6
No. 2 ¥ #2020 BT
No. " .;5 " on "
No. iy Z,oo wonon
Noo. 5 3,050 n n

The prices quoted are, with the
exoeption of one size of stone, from thirty to
fifty-five eents higher per ocubic yard than was
peid last year, Last year there was competition
for supplying stone, and it may be remembered that
the tender of the Nove Scotia Stone Qompany,Limited,
wae the lower but that the Fairviem Orushed Stone
Oompany were allowed to amend their tender to meet
the grioee quoted by the former company. In view
of the laok of competition it will be necessary to
seriously consider the advisability of the City!s
orushing thelir own stone in future, but for this
season 1t is recomunended that the contraot be
awarded to the Fairview Orushed Stone Cowmpany at
the schedule prices,

PORTLAND OEMENT

Brookfield Bros,Ltd."Oanada" 1§08;pertbags,$0.66 per
nete
Jas Simmonds,Ltd. L in peper bags ,07U428
per 100§ net
Musgrave Lumber (o.-Belgium,"Toledo" O.74 per 100¢
in 87% 1lb.Dbags.
n " "o "Poledo" 0,71 per 100f¢ in
175# bags
In the latter tender a2 cr:dit of
80.06 for the small bags and 0,10 for the large
bage 1s allowed 1f they are returned in good con-
dition within four monthse, whigh would bring the
net cost to something over $0.67 per one hundred
pounds net in small bags and 50,65 3/10 ¢ net in
the large bags, provided that all the bags were
returned, As experience shows there is a loss of at
least fifteen per cent (15%) in the bags, it would
appear that the tender of the Brookfield Bros.,Ltd.
at 80,66 is the lowest, and I would recommend its

acceptance,

OALOIUM OHLORIDE

Tenders were received as follos:

Car load Lots _Le.C.Ls

Frank A.Gillis Qo.Ltde~
Solvay F.O.B. ocars
Halifax #32,00 $36,00 Oity

Field
Oanadian Industries Ltde
United Alkall Oo, 31.25 37.50

Wnm.Stairs Son & Morrow Ltd.

Dowflake 33.72 35,00 in
. drums
Musgrave Lumber Ooe. DowElake 35420 -
Brantford Carritte Coe
Ltd. BSolvay 72,00 36,00

=553




April 17k, 19%0

' A let?er from the ilusgraTa Lumber Company
was recelved during the afiernoon of the day %hat
tendere closed, but before they were opened, stating

that a mistake had been made in their tender. which
should have read "}2¢,00 ver ton in carload lots"
which would make i% the lowest. The lowest tender
received in the regular way is that of the Canadian
Industries Limited, $%1.75 per ton. Last year we
used between twenty-five and thirty tons. This is

a matter for the Jommittee to decide, as to whether
the letter from the Muegrave Lumber Company should be
considered or not. ‘

ASPHALT ,TAR ETC,

. Tenders for the supply of these materials
mwere received as fecllowss

Alex.Murray Brantford Imperial
Carritte 0il,Ltd,

. Conlitids

Liquid Asphalt in tonk .

cars pe"f jmpﬂ g‘é‘.l. - a ]l'é‘o’ 91.!.:2"
Tar Tarvia or Rotar B or

equal Imp. Gal. L6 016 -
Road 0Oil.Asphalt dust layer

Imp. Gal, - - 0 10%

Asphalt Cold Patch car load

lots per bbl, - 9050 720
n " LoO'L‘: peI‘ bbl"" 90")0 83&0
Tar i car load lots 11.4011,540 -
L | " LoC.La 13,16 19,15 -
Credit for barrels 050 50 %200

It is recommended that the contrast for
asphalt products be awarded o the Imperial 01l
Oompany ,Limited, The gquotation of Alex.Murray & Co
Limited for tar and X.P, , & carload of which is
used, is for Rotar B, and that of %he Brantford Carritte
is the same for Carco B tar, iLast year the former was
used: with entire satisfaction both an regards qualifhy
and delivery,and I would recommenc that the contract
. be awarded to Alex.Murray é& Company,Limited.

KEROSENE 011
Tenders for kerosene ¢.11 were gecelived ag

follows?’

Imperial 0il COo.Ltd."Royalite™ lcwest market price,
Nct to exceed » 24 per gal.
Frontenac 0il Refinerien "Suiene”
lowect narket orice
pregent price =
Oanadian 0il Oompanies,Lid-
REilve e light?
Lowest marked price

, Dreseat Price oh o
Geo, K Ingraham HEun ol Mo

"he tenders ace ot the rate of the
lowest market price at tre tiune of delivery. Thﬁ
price ai the date of tender being in each case 80, 2U
per gallon. The tender of the Imperial Oil Company,
Limited is the most favourable in as much ag a maximum
price of 0.2l is epecified. It ie recommended that
the contract ke awarded %o thsn,

-.5 5 .




April 17th, 1930

GASOLINE

The following tenders have been
receliveds

Imperial 01l Oo,Ltd-"Navy"-Lowest market price.
Present « 26 per gel.

" n n' "Premier" 0 n W27 M
Qanadian 01l Co.Ltd."Red Seal” " LYY A
Frontenao 011 , |

Refineries "Marathon' 27 "

Isnor Motor 8ervice "Primrose"-lowest mark,
price present

' : t
Geo. E.Ingraham "Blue Sonoco" " " "
Imperial Oil Co,Ltd."Ethyl® nonow 30 M
Qanadian 01l Oo,Ltd."Can.Ethyl" " * = [ 30 0
f " " ) "Whit e Rcse"" f " n

3= 33 =

The prices quoted include the $0,05
tax, Binoe the tenders were opened the market price
of gasoline has dropped $0.02 cents per gallon. I
have obtained a sample of the "Navy" gasoline and
have had a test of it made at the Technical College.
I would reocounend that the contract be awarded to
the Imperial O0il Co.Ltd., for this gasoline, with
a olause in the contraot that the gasoline supplied
shall be equal to the sample submitted,

ENGINE,OYLINDER AND MAQOHINE OIL

- The tender of the Imperial 0il Company
Limited for the three oils is the lowest, and is
recommended

MOTOR OIL

a8 followes

Tenders for motor olls were recelived

Isnor Motor Service -Velco L.M.& H. 083 per gallon
_ Toka " n "5 | ]
Impe. 0il1,00.Ltd. Marvelube W65 1 "
Polarine oHBEN "
Mobiloil mA" B7.3/4 "
Imperial 523 n

Frontenac 0il . ,

Refineries Marathon (Heavy) .58 per "
‘Red Indian 078% z "
Geo.E, Ingraham B%nggo :£7% .
Canadian 0il Oo. Enarco «691/3 M

It is recommended that the contract be
awarded to the Imperial 0il Company,Limited.

TRANSMISSION GREASE

Imperial Oil Imperial 7,80 1lb, in bbls.
Frontenao Oil Gearlife s 09 ""
Geo. EIngraham Sunoco 0l in drums
Canadian 0il National 209 M

ASE
%éggr?§¥ %il Imp.Mioca 06 1/8 in bbls,
" " Diamond Axle 5.80 case U8 1bs.

" " Pound package Impé. .

' Lardine ,12 3/4 per 1b
Frontenac 01l ° in 1 1b.tinse
-555~




April 17th, 1930

Geo. E°Ingraham Sunoco  $6.00 case in 1. 1lb. tins

Canadian 0il Black Beauty .12 per 1b,
AQEMITEMQREASE, ,
Imperial 01l Polarine 7,80 1b, in bbls.
Frontena¢ 04l # 2 HP, 7;09§ L

Geo.E Ingraham Sunoco W12° 7 " ¥/h drums
Qanedien 01l Enarco o114 "

| It is reoommended that the contract
£0r the various greasee be awarded to the Imperial
01l Oompany, Limited, whose tender is the lowest,

HARDWARE .

. Tenders were received from James
8immonds, Ltd. Wm.8tairs Son & Morrow,Ltd. and Wm,
Robertson & 8on, The tender of James Simmonds,Ltd.,
being the lowest is reocommended for acceptance.

v/

SNGURANCE

Tenders for insurance were
received from the undermentioned and were all at the
same rate, namely $1.28 per one hundred dollarse It
is recommended that the practice followed in previous
years be adhered to, namely that the inesurance be
divided pro rat a among those tenderinge A'M.Jack
& Company have again kindly consented to act as our
brokers in this matter, and I would recommend that their
offer be accepted, | :

Grant Oxley & Co.Ltd.
E.C.Fraser

Dale & Oompany,Limited.
W.R.MacInnes,

Saunders & Duffus
Falkner & Co,

Alfred J.Bell & Coe.
Major Bros.,Ltd.
A*J.Haliburton

0.W 1l1lis Hebd

Geo. JoLynCh

J.8.Keator

T.E.Patterson
E.L.8tailing

Wylde and Oatway .

Acadia Fire Insurance Co,
Rainnie & Co.,Ltds
A.5.Carten : , |
Balifax Fire Insurance 0o.
John Strachan Co.Ltd.
H.J.Freeman & Co,
Thompson Adams & Oo.Ltd.
F.W.Annand

0.W.Dompierre

A.M.Jack & Son

Regpectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston
QITY ENGINEER

556




__ e APRAL LTHW, TURG

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
April 17th, 1930

SUPPLIES FOR CITY WORKS
DEPARTMENT

The City Council,

Gentlemen:

The Oommittee on Works recommend for
adoption the accompanying report of the Oity
Engineer on the purchase of supplies required for:
the Works Department during the oivie year 1930-31,
and that contracts be awarded as followsy - .

Special Oastingé‘ “Pleming Bross
Painting Town Clock ~JMe0bllins,
Sand and Gravel Mudgrave Lunber 0o
i Lawrencetown Sand
| R : and Gravel 09,
Orushed 8tone Falrview Crushed
: Stdne CoeLtdo
Portland Cement - Bréokfield Bros.Ltd.
Calcium Chloride Can, Industries Ltd,
| United Alkali Cos
“Agphalt Products Imperial 01l Co.Ltd, .
"~ lar Alex.Murray & Co.Ltd,
- Kexrosene 01l Imperial 01l Co.Ltd.
Gagoline (Navy) | " U
Engine Oylinder and Machine 0il " L
Motor 0il " L i ]
Transmission Axle And Alemlite Grease " nonoon
Hardware Jas Simmonds Ltde
INSURANCE

Grant Oxlay & Oc.Ltd.
E.QC Fraser

Dale & Co.Ltds
W.R.MaclInnes
Saunders & Duffus |
Faulkner & Co.,
Alfred J.Bell & Co,
Major Bros.Ltd.
A'J.Haliburson
C.Willis Hebb

George J.Lynch
J.8.Keatox
T.E.Patterson
E.L.Stailing

Wilde and Oatway
Acadia Fire Insurance (0.
Rainnie & Oo.Ltd.

G.E .Fraser & Cos

A.8.0arten |
Halifax Fire Insurance Coe

557

AN




fnr
Sy i
¢ 4,.tavﬁ£~ M

INSURANOE (CONTINUED)

April 17th, 1930

John 8trachan 0o.Ltd.
HeJs Freeman & 0o,
Thompson Adams,& Co.Ltd.
F.W.Annand
0.W.Dompierre

AM,Jack & Son

Respeotfully submitted,
M.A .Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitohell seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted.
Motion paeeed,///

PROVINOIAL EXHIBITION

Read report of the Finance Committee
in re application of the Provincial Exhibition
Ogmmission for the approval by the Oouncildf the
OCommission negotiating a loan of 350,000,000 for the
purpose of completing the buildings , grading the
grounds, repairing the race track and other impréave-

ments to the lands owned by the Exhibition Commissions

Committee Room, City Hall
Halifax, N°B, April 17th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen?
o At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day Mr. H.D.Biden,Manager of the Nova
S8cotia Provincial Exhibition appeared before your
Committee and submitted & Resolution for the approval
of the Finance Committee borrowing the sum of 50,000
for the purpose of completing the buildings, grading
the grounds, repairing the race track and other
improvements to the lands owned by the Exhibition
Oommiseion, also submitting an estimate of the

‘expenditure on Oapital Account and Surrent Expenditures

for 1930-31,

Owing to the fact that only three
members of your Committee were in attendance and it
being impossible to reach any decision in the matter,

" 4he resolution and estimates are submitted to the

0ity Council for its information and action.
Yours faithfully

HeJ.Stech
ACTING COHAIRMAN

~558~-




April 17th, 1930

2y unanimous consent of Council
Mr. H.D.Biden ,Manager of the Exhibition was
permitted o address the Oouncil and lay before
1t his scheme for improvements,

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded

by Alderman Rains that the followihg resolution

pasesed at & speoial meeting of the Provincial
Exhibition Commission held at Halifax on the 3rd
day of April 1930 be approved. |

RESOLVED that the Provincial

Exhivition Oommission borrow the sum of
Fifsy-Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for the
purpose of completing the huildings,
grading the grounds, repairing the race track
and other improvaments to the lands owned
by the Commission and that the Commission

- do make and issue 1ts Berial Bonds for
the sald amount to be repald over & period
of ten years at the rate of Flve Thousand
Dollars¥$ 5,000) annually, such Bonds to
be secured by a Trust Deec contalning the
usual terns found in euch Trust Deeds cover-
ing all the property of the Commission and

- that the President and Seoretary he and they
are hereby authorized to execute the sald
Bonds and Trust Deed on behalf of the
Commission and under its Seal

Motion is put and passed twelve

voting for the same and three against it as follovss
FOR THE MOT ION AGATIST IT

Aldermen Stech Aldermen Mitchell
S8mith Dickie
Donovan Mcinnes
Oragg 4
Rains ’
MoDonpald
O'Toole ;
Mullane
Drysdale
Probert
Smeltg2r
Adatjr 12 -3

< NOVA SOOTIA COLD STORAGE PLANT
/ELJLMW - ASESSMENT

Read zeport of the Committee on

R
i
!
o
R
Xi
A
i
:
:
A
5

Laws and Privileges covering a draft Aot in respect
30 the agsesament of the Nova Scotla Cold Storage
Plant: =553~




April 17th, 1930

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING
_TO _TEE CITY OF HALIFAX

BE IT ENACTED BY the Governor and Assembly,
as follows:

Bection 17 of Chapter 58 of the Acts of 1927
1s hereby amended by edding a% the end thereof
the following words:

And during the said period of twenty years
no business or occupation tax shall be levied
upon the owners of such plant ,warehouse and
equipment,

Committee Room,
City Hell, Apr.16th,1930

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day the attached
draft Act providing for legislation in respect
to the assessment of the Nova Scotia Public
®ld Btorage plant was consldered.

Your Committee recommend that the
draft as submitted be adopted and forwarded
to the Legislature for enactment,

Respeotfully submitted
Hussesell Mclnnes
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded
by Alderman Dickie that the report and deaft Act
be adopted. %3pion passed.o
OOBURG ROAD SEWER-RIGHT-OF-WAY

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re right-nf-way on Coburg Road
through the property of ths Oanadian National Rallway
for the purpose of extending the sewer on Connaught

and Waegwoltic Avenues: C

City Engineer‘s Office,
Halifax, N.S. Apr.73h,1930

Can.Nat.Rallway Sewer

Right-of-Way

at Coburg Road

His Worship the Mayor.

8ir: Some time ago I wrote the Canadian
National Railways asking if they would give a lease

~560-

e o o _sh s __
4 e




fg”

c,uv""'-'

April 17th, 1930

of a small portion of the right-of-mway of the

Halifax Ocean Terminals Railway, for the purpose

zfegxtending the sewer on Connaught and Waegwoltie
veénues,

The proposed lioense has been
received and the Rellways ask that it be signed

Dy the Mayor under a formal resolution of the
Gouncil,, I would recommend that the attached

resolution be submitted to the Oity Oouncil for
approval, "

Respeotfully submitted

HeJohnston
QITY ENGINEER.

WHEREAS the Oity has asked the
Oanadian National Rallways for a ldase of a right-

of-way for a aewer aoross the Rallway property
at the interseotion of Ooburg Road and Connaught
Avenue, as shown on the plan accompanying the lesase;

~ AND WHEREAS the Railways have
decided to lease the said right-of -wayto the City;

: THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
Mayor and Olity Olerk be authorized to sign and seal
seld lease with the City's seal, as contained in
the license under date of Maroh lst 1930

' 0ity Works Office,
Halifax, Oanada
April 17th, 1930

Oanadian National Ralilway
SBewsr Right-of-Way-

Qoburg Rosd
The 0ity Oounoil,

Gentlemen:-

_ The Jommittee on Works recommend
the adoption of the accompanying report of the
Oity Engineer re lease of Righty-of ~Way for the

&urpoae of extending the sewer on Connaught and
asgwoltio Avenues,

Respeoctfully submitted

M.A.Hunter
OLERX OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitohell
seconded by Alderman Adams that the reports be
adopted and that the Mayor and Oity Clerik be
authorized to eign the license, Motion passeds

5561

Sy e A e i A el

E VR T VSIS

o Xy s

21 st iney

S AT




P —

April 174h, 1930

.o

/

WAEGWOLTIC AND CONNAUGKET AVENUES
. SEWER

Read report of the Committee on

Works and the Oity Engineer on the petition of

owmners of property on Waegwoltic and Connaught

Avenues for sewer extension:

City Engineer's Office,
‘Halifax, N.S.,
April 14th, 1930

Waegwoltic and
Connaught Avenue Sewer

-His Worship the Mayora

Siri-

I beg to report on the petition
of property owners on Waegwoltic Avenue and
Connaught Avenue asking that the City provide
proper sewerage facilitles for these two streets,
that the delay in reporting on this petition has
been due to the fact that it was necessary to
acquire from the Railways Department a right-of-
way over their property in order to afford an
outlet to the main sewer on Coburg Road.

I have been in negotiation with
the Department for some time and they have now
agreed to give the City a lease of the necessary
right—-of-way, which is being submitted to the
Council for its approval.

Waegwoltic Avenue has built up ;
very fast and I am assured by the owner of the ﬂ
vacant property left on this street at Connaught F
Avenue, that at least five mure houses will be [
built there within the year, ;

' The estimated cost of the work is
$4,600, and the estimated sewercge rates §2,600,

T would recommend +that the work
be ordered to be done in its Surn,

The waiter Dipe shiculd be extended

for a distance of 180 feeot i: the same tranch as
the sewer,

is $528.00

The estimzted cost of the work

I+ 1s recommended that tnis be
done and that a special rate of $31.72 2e fixed
fdr the extension.

Respectfully submitt:le

H.W.Johneton
CITY ENGINEER




.",“"1 A "l
[

g v ,r\.A,.L.-L-"”‘"'

April 17th, 1930

City Works Office,
Halifax, Canada

April 17th, 1930

WAEGWOLTIO AND
CONNAUGHT AVENUES |
SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION

The City Oouncil,

Gentlenen:=-

The attached report of the 0ity
~Engineer on a petition for sewerage faoilities

for ‘/aegroltic and Oonneught Avenues, is recommended
to Oounoil for adoption,

Respectfully submiited

M.A.Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell
geconded by Alderman Adans that the reports be

adontad., Hf:}on passede

WEIGIING OF QOAL AND OOKE

Read rsport of the Comaittee on
Lewe and Privileges covering a draft ordinance
in reference to welighing of coal and coke in the
Qity of Helifaexs

Moved by Alderman Mclnnes
seconded by Alderman Dickie that the renort he
adbpted and that the said ordinance be read the firset
and seoond time. |

Moved 1in amendiient by Ald.Oragg
scoonded by Ald. Steoh that thls report and :
ordinance e referred back to the Coinnittee on Laws
and Privileges for furthér consideration,

Amendiment put end passed ‘ten

voting for the same and five against it as follovs:

563

T R IR

AL 2~ penc]




April 17th, 1930

FOR TZE AMENDMENT

AGAIFST IT

Aldermen Stech

Alderman Mi :
Smith Digﬁﬁgll
Donovan McInnes
Oragg Raing
MoDonald 0fToola
Mullane
Drysdale '
Probvert
8meltzer
Adame- 10 —F

/

WORKS DEPARTMENT~FORD QAR

Read report of the Gommittes on
Works and Oity Engineer re purehase of & Ford ear for
the Water Department:

Olty Engineer's Office,
Hallfax, N.S.,

April 1Hth, 1930
CaR JATER DEPARTMENT

Hie Worship the Mayor,

8irs-

The Ford ocar used by the Water
Department was purchased in April 1927 and has now
reached the stage where, on account of the value of
repairs whioh would have to be made, it would De
advisable to turn it {in and purchase a new aone.

The price of a new Ford Sedan is
3920.00 and the Agent offera an allowance of 325,00
for the #ld Touring Oar, making the net priee of the
net ear 795,00

A ocar of this size is required for
this werk as very frequently in ease of an emergency

or otherwise, four men with tools have to be ocarried
in it.

I recoamend that a Ford Sedan
be nurchased.

Respeotfully submitted

H, /.Johnston
OITY ENGINZER

Oity Works Offlce,
Halifax, N.S., |
April 17th, 1930

Oar Water Department

The 0ity Council.,

Gentlemens—

At a meeting of the Committee on

~561~

T e

¥ -




Anril 17th, 1930

Works on the 16th inet., the City Engineer was
}nstructed to purchase a car for the use of the
Yater Department at a cost not to exceed Seven
Hundred and Ninety-five Dollars ( 3795.00) net,
sudjeet to the approval of Council

Respectfully submitted,
,A. Hunter
CLERK OF WORXS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell

seconded by Alderman Adams that the reports be

adopted. Motion passed.

/

TERMINAL STREET-OCEAN TERMIVALS

Read reports of the Committee
on Works and City Engin~er on the application
of the Halifax Harbour Commission asking to have
the new street south of Fawson Street runhing
ééstwardly from Hollis Street and thence southﬁ
7ardly along the head of the piers called
Terminal Btreet:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
March 22nd, 1930

QCEAN TERMINALS-TERMINAL STREZT

His Worship the Mayor,

Birs-

I have an application from the
Halifax Harbour Commissioners asking to have the
new street south of Eawson Street running east-
wardly from Hollis Streest and thence soutihwardly
along the head of the piers called Terminal Straet,

This street has not yet received
an official name although that part of it within
the Harbour Commissioners pronerty is locally
known as Marginal Roadway. .

The proposed name in itself has
no particular distinctive application although it
may be suitable for the location of the street,
however as the Commissioners are more directly
interested than anyone else and the name 1is sat@s~
factory to them, I can see no objection to granting
their requesto,

Resnectfully submitted,
H.i#.Johnston
565~ CITY ENGINEER




R W/ PR Ey W

April 17th,. 19%0

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.
March 3lst 1930

OCEAY TERMINALS-TERMINAL STRTZ

Gentlemen:—~

. The Committee on Works recommend
the adoption of the accompanying report of the
City Engineer on an application from the Halifax
Harbour Commissioners asking to have the new

strset south of Fawson Street running eastwardly
from Hollis Street and thence soutiwardly along

the head of the piers, called Terminal Street,

Respectfully submitted,

M.A.Funter
CLERK OF /ORXS,

Moved by Alderman Mitehell sesonded
by Alddrman Probert that the reporte be adooted

Motion vassed,

PEPPERELL STREET GRADING

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engin<eer on a petition from the
omners of property on Pepperell Street in the block
between Robie and Vernon Street asking the City to
grade the street at the expense of the property owners

and to take it over when graded:

City Engin:er's Office,
Hallfax, N.S.,
Maror 19th, 1930

PEPPERELL STREET GRADING

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:

I veg to report on a petitlon from
the owners of property on Pepperell Street in the
block between Robie and Vernon Street asking the City
to grade the str:et at the expense of the property
ovmer and to take it over as a City straet when
graded, that it is signed by the owners of two-thirds
of the frontage on the street,

Pepperell Street has been accepted as
a 0ity street from Preston Street to Vernon Street
and the part under discussion has been open for a
long time and is falrly well built up.

~566-~

o ot R

o S VL SO S

e e b P P R OUOL " o vl i



yo 3..~,,-q AU

April 17th, 1930

\ The estimated cost of the work
1s about 3150, 00,

I would recommend that the prayer
0f the petltion be granted and that the etregt ge

graded and the cost oharged to the abutting pro-

perties and when graded that it b
0ity Btreet. g e acocepted as &

Respeotfully submitted,

H.W.Johneton,
QITY ENGINEER,

Olty Works Offioce,
Halifax, N°8,,

Maroh 20th, 1930

gmppmnmng STREET GRADING
The 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlemenie

| Attached hereto ie & report of
the 0ity Englneer on an applidation from owners
of property on Pepperell Street, between Robie

and Vernon Btreets, asking the Oity to grade the

strect at the expense of the property ovners and to
take it over as & Oity Street,

The Oommittee on Workes recommend
the adoption of the said report,

Regpeotfully submitted,
M.,Ad,Hunter
OLERYX OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell
.eeodnded!by Aldermen Adems that the reports be
adopted. Motion passed.

/

WATT BSTREET WATER EXTENSION

Read report of the Committee on
Works and 0ity Engineer re extension of weter to
supply a new house on the north side of Tatt

Btrcet between ﬁenry and Vernon Btreet owned by

My, ¥.Gibesont

567~

oo O S R LR
A A — L e et e -



